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Description
•
•
•
•
•
•

Mandatory Referral associated with a request to
construct a Public Safety System Modernization
(PSSM) radio communications tower in Potomac.
Applicant: Montgomery County Department of
Technology Services (DTS)
Application Date: January 9, 2018
Zone: RE-2
Property Size: 1.47 Ac
Master Plan: 2002 Potomac Subregion

Staff Recommendation: Transmit comments.
SUMMARY:
The Applicant proposes to construct a 189-foot tall communications tower for public safety radio
communications. The tower is considered a Public Use (59.3.4.9) under the Zoning Code and not a
Telecommunications Facility (59.3.5.2.C). The Public Use category does not provide review standards. However,
because this use is similar in character to a telecommunications facility, the conditional use review standards for
a telecommunications facility were used to provide guidance to inform the review of the project. Although the
applicant has done an alternative site search analysis, they concluded that the subject site is preferred. Staff
believes this tower and land use is inappropriate for this small parcel and has a direct negative impact on the
residential character of the surrounding neighborhood. Therefore, we recommend that this site not be used.

Staff recommends comments to be transmitted to the Montgomery County Department of Technology Services.
RECOMMENDATIONS:
Staff recommends transmittal of comments on the Mandatory Referral to the Montgomery County
Department of Technology Services (DTS):
1. The proposed tower does not meet recommended setbacks for telecommunications facilities;
there are single family residences within 200 feet; it has negative impacts on the surrounding
neighborhood and is not consistent with the Master Plan’s recommendation to retain the
residential character of the neighborhood. This property should not be used for the proposed
tower.
If Department of Technology Services proceeds with construction on this property, staff recommends
transmittal of these comments:
1. Maintain the fire station’s residential appearance and compatibility with the surrounding
residential neighborhood.
2. Landscaping should be provided along the southern edge of the tower compound area to screen
the fenced-in equipment.
3. There should be no outdoor storage of equipment or other items.
4. Per Code, install a sign not more than two feet square affixed to the equipment compound
identifying the owner, operator, and maintenance service provider of the support structure and
the emergency telephone number of a contact person.
5. Submit documentation on height and location of the tower to the Department of Permitting
Services prior to final inspection of the building permit.
6. Certify that the telecommunications monopole is operating within Federal Communications
Commission (FCC) standards on an annual basis, in addition, an actual radio frequency (RF)
measurement should be provided after the telecommunications monopole/unipole is installed,
and after each co-location on the subject pole.
7. The owner of the tower is responsible for maintaining the tower in a safe condition.
8. Remove the tower and equipment compound within twelve months of cessation of the use of
the facility.
Mandatory Referral Review
This proposal for the construction of a new public safety radio communications facility requires the
Mandatory Referral review process under the Montgomery County Planning Department’s Uniform
Standards for Mandatory Referral Review. State law requires all federal, state, and local governments
and public utilities to submit proposed projects for a Mandatory Referral review by the Commission. The
law requires the Planning Board to review and approve the proposed location, character, grade and
extent of any road, park, public way or ground, public (including federal) building or structure, or public
utility (whether publicly or privately owned) prior to the project being located, constructed or
authorized.
PROJECT DESCRIPTION
Project History
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This Mandatory Referral was originally scheduled for Planning Board on April 12 ,2018. In response to
citizen correspondence, the Applicant requested the application be postponed. The postponement
occurred after the Staff report was posted on April 4, 2018 and was intended to allow the Applicant
additional time to analyze alternative sites.
Background
The Montgomery County Department of Technology Services (DTS) has applied for Mandatory Referral
review of a proposal to construct a radio communications tower. This tower is part of the County’s
Public Safety System Modernization (PSSM) Project, a multi-agency, $110 million capital improvement
project that will replace the current systems that support Montgomery County’s public safety agencies
and personnel. The Applicant finds that, “the current system fails to provide adequate radio coverage in
several areas in the County” and states that, “new base stations are sited and designed to provide
complete and effective coverage according to a “95/95” coverage mandate: 95% coverage reliability in
95% of the County service area.” The Applicant further states that in areas where existing radio
coverage is inadequate, “there are significant consequences for emergency response personnel. A lack
of radio service can increase response time, the number of personnel required to effectively respond to
an emergency situation, and the amount of time it takes to resolve an incident.” The existing and
proposed coverage in the Potomac area is shown below.

Figure 1. Existing and proposed coverage in the Potomac area.
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Nearly twenty Federal, Local, and County agencies will use the system, including the Montgomery
County Police Department, Montgomery County Fire and Rescue Services, the Office of Emergency
Management and Homeland Security, Maryland State Police, and M-NCPPC Park Police. The Applicant
proposes to build a 185-foot-tall monopole on the northwest side of Falls Road south of Potomac’s
village center (See Figure 2). The Property is a 1.47-acre parcel of land currently owned by the Cabin
John Park Volunteer Fire Department. The tower facility will be unmanned. The tower will be topped by
a 4 foot tall lightning rod, making the entire structure 189 feet tall.

Figure 2. Vicinity Map.
Site Description
The Subject Property is at 9404 Falls Road (Tax Map FP121, Parcel 027) south of Potomac’s Village
Center near the intersection of Falls Road and Oaklyn Drive on the northwest side of Falls Road It is the
existing Cabin John Park Volunteer Fire Department and Fire Station #30.
The Property is generally flat and almost completely developed. There are some existing evergreen trees
along the northeast and southwest sides, as well as offsite forest along the northwest boundary. The
Property is bounded on the southeast side by Falls Road.
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Figure 3. 2017 Aerial image of the Subject Property and surrounding neighborhood.
Surrounding Neighborhood
The overall area contains medium density residential properties. The northwest side of Falls Road is
zoned RE-2 and the southeast side across Falls Road is zoned R-200. All the adjoining and confronting
properties are developed as single family residential uses.
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Proposed Project
The site layout for the project is shown in Figure 4. The tower will be contained within a 40’ x 50’ x 56’ x
48.5’ area in the northwest corner of the Property. An 11’ 8” x 30’ shelter with an internal generator
will be next to the tower. The facility will use the existing access drive for the fire station. Existing trees
and brush may be cut back and removed from the area and access drive if needed. Although no
landscaping is proposed, remaining vegetation—mostly trees—and the existing compound in front of
the monopole compound should screen most of the view of the compound from Falls Road.

Figure 4. Site Layout.
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The site location drawing (Figure 5) shows details of the proposed project. Staff has concerns about the
proximity of the proposed tower and the property line. There are multiple structures within the 300foot recommended setback1 that would apply to a telecommunication tower of the same height.
However, the tower will be built to Structure Class III standards, which has a “return period” of 1700
years. This means the observed wind speed is statistically likely to meet or exceed the design wind load
only once every 1700 years. According to the Applicant, Class III structures are capable of withstanding
storms that would otherwise devastate nearby structures, and these structures are frequently among
the last structures standing after a catastrophic weather event.

Figure 5. Site location drawing provided by the Applicant.

1

§59.3.5.2.C.2.b.ii(b) In Residential Detached zones, a distance of one foot for every foot
of height or 300 feet from an existing dwelling, whichever provides the greater setback.
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Figure 6. Architectural drawing of the tower and equipment shelter.
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Zoning
The Subject Property is in the RE-2 zone under the Montgomery County Zoning Ordinance (Chapter 59)
(the “Zoning Code”). The RE-2 zone is considered a single-family residential zone.
The proposed use under the Zoning Code is “Public Use (Except Utilities),” covered by Section 3.4.9 of
the Code. A Public Use is a permitted use in all zones. According to the Zoning Code:
Public Use (Except Utilities) means a publicly-owned or publicly operated use. Public Use (Except
Utilities) includes County office buildings, maintenance facilities, public schools and parks, post
office, State and Federal buildings. Public Use (Except Utilities) does not include a Public Utility
Structure (see Section 3.6.7.E, Public Utility Structure).
According to Section 3.6.7.E of the Zoning Code:
Public Utility Structure means a utility structure other than transmission lines or pipelines. Public
Utility Structure includes structures for the occupancy, use, support, or housing of switching
equipment, regulators, stationary transformers, and other such devices for supplying electric
service or other public utilities.
Section 3.4.9 does not provide review standards for a public utility structure. Although the proposed use
is a public use and not a conditional use, it is similar in character to a telecommunications facility, which
is a conditional use, and therefore similar guidance should inform the review of the project. Staff looked
to Section 3.5.2.C of the Code, “Telecommunications Tower,” to provide the best guidance to inform this
report.
The Conditional Use standards for a Telecommunications Tower are numerous, but because the
application is for a Public Use, these standards are not mandatory; only the most pertinent standards
from §59.3.5.2.C.2.b are discussed below.
i. Before the Hearing Examiner approves any conditional use for a Telecommunications Tower, the
proposed facility must be reviewed by the County Transmission Facility Coordinating Group. The
applicant for a conditional use must file a recommendation from the Transmission Facility
Coordinating Group with the Hearing Examiner at least 5 days before the date set for the public
hearing. The recommendation must be no more than 90 days old.
The Transmission Facility Coordinating Group “Recommended (approval), conditioned on approval
through the Mandatory Referral process” the tower application at its January 3, 2018 meeting.
ii. A Telecommunications Tower must be set back from the property line, as measured from the base of
the support structure, as follows:
(b) In Residential Detached zones, a distance of one foot for every foot of height or 300
feet from an existing dwelling, whichever provides the greater setback.
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There are six structures on adjacent lots within 300 feet of the proposed tower location, at least three of
those structure single-family residential houses. Three of those structures are within the 1’ to 1’
setback. This proposed tower does not meet the recommended setback.
iii. The maximum height of a support structure and antenna is 155 feet, unless it can be
demonstrated that additional height up to 199 feet is needed for service, collocation, or public safety
communication purposes. At the completion of construction, before the support structure may be
used to transmit any signal, and before the final inspection required by the building permit, the
applicant must certify to DPS that the height and location of the support structure conforms with the
height and location of the support structure on the building permit.
The proposed height of 189 feet is necessary for public safety communication purposes.
iv. The support structure must be located to minimize its visual impact. Screening under Division 6.5
is not required, however, the Hearing Examiner may require the support structure to be less visually
obtrusive by use of screening, coloring, stealth design, or other visual mitigation options, after
considering the height of the structure, topography, existing vegetation and environmental features,
and nearby residential properties.
Staff recommends additional screening on the south side of the equipment compound.
viii. The equipment compound must have sufficient area to accommodate equipment sheds or
cabinets associated with all the carriers. Outdoor storage of equipment or other items is prohibited.
The equipment compound contains an 11’ 8” x 30’ shelter with an internal generator next to the tower
and has sufficient area inside for the required equipment. No outdoor storage is proposed.
ix. The support structure must be removed at the cost of the owner of the Telecommunications
Tower when the Telecommunications Tower is no longer in use by any wireless communication
carrier for more than 12 months.
Staff has included this provision in its comments.
x. The support structure must be identified by a sign 2 square feet or smaller, affixed to the support
structure or any equipment building. The sign must identify the owner and the maintenance service
provider of the support structure or any attached antenna and provide the telephone number of a
person to contact regarding the structure. The sign must be updated and the Hearing Examiner
notified within 10 days of any change in ownership.
Staff has included this provision in its comments.
xi. Each owner of the Telecommunications Tower is responsible for maintaining the wireless
communications tower in a safe condition.
Staff has included this provision in its comments.
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In addition to this Application, there was a previous Special Exception (Conditional Use) application (S2154 and A-4260) in 1996, for a 120-foot monopole. However, that application was reviewed as a
Telecommunications Tower and not as Public Use. This previous application was denied by the County
Board of Appeals in part because it could not meet the setbacks required in the Code.
Master Plan Consistency
The Subject Property falls within the area of the 2002 Potomac Subregion Master Plan. The Property is
close to the Rock Run Watershed described in the Plan. The stream valley buffer of this stream is shown
on the Master Plan’s Forest Preservation Map, but none of the Property falls within the limits of the
buffer. The Master Plan does not make any specific watershed or stream valley recommendations for
the Property.
The Potomac Master Plan’s Land Use and Zoning Plan includes design principles intended to preserve
the Potomac Subregion’s “green and rural character, while creating a pedestrian and bicycle-friendly
environment” (p. 33). However, none of the specific design principles apply to the proposed type of
project, but instead refer to more typical development of streets, neighborhoods, and communities.
However, attempts should be made to help preserve the “green and rural character” of the area.
The Master Plan’s Special Exception Policy includes the following recommendations:
•
•
•
•

Limit the impacts of existing special exceptions in established neighborhoods. Increase the
scrutiny in reviewing special exception applications for highly visible sites and properties
adjacent to the Chesapeake & Ohio Canal National Historical Park.
Avoid an excessive concentration of special exceptions along major transportation corridors.
Sites along these corridors are more vulnerable to over-concentration because they have high
visibility. Uses that might diminish safety or reduce capacity of roadways with too many access
points or conflicting turn movements should be discouraged.
Protect the Chesapeake & Ohio Canal National Park, major transportation corridors and
residential communities from incompatible design of special exception uses. (p. 35-36)

Although the proposed use is a public use facility and not a Conditional Use, it is similar in character to a
telecommunications facility, which is a Conditional Use, and therefore similar guidance should inform
the review of the project. There does not appear to be a concentration of special exceptions along Falls
Road, a major transportation corridor, but it is still important to increase the scrutiny in reviewing this
application since the Fire Station is a highly visible site. One guideline provided by the Master Plan is
that “efforts should be made to enhance or augment screening and buffering as viewed from abutting
residential areas and major roadways” (p. 36). This guideline should be followed in the review of the
proposed facility.
The Master Plan recommended ROW for Falls Road from River Road to MacArthur Blvd., designated “A314” in the Plan, is 120 feet, with 2 travel lanes. The existing front lot line of the Property is set back 100
feet from the centerline of Falls Road (plat 9598). The Plan recommends classifying this section of Falls
Road as an arterial road, whereas the previous master plan had recommended it as a major highway.
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The Master Plan recommends a Class I (off-road) bike path for Falls Road from the Rockville City Line to
MacArthur Blvd. (PB-14 in the Plan). There is currently a shared-use off-road path along the Property’s
Falls Road frontage.
The Master Plan contains the following recommendation for Fire Station 30:
Cabin John Park Volunteer Fire Department Station 30, presently located at 9404 Falls Road,
should be renovated on site. Any renovation/expansion should maintain the fire station’s
residential appearance and compatibility with the surrounding residential neighborhood. (p. 145)
The Fire Station appears to have been expanded and renovated and the residential appearance was
maintained. For the purposes of the review of the proposed tower, the same recommendation should
hold regarding the maintenance of the fire station’s residential appearance and compatibility with the
surrounding residential neighborhood.
Neighborhood Compatibility
The Property itself is an institutional use, however it is surrounded by single family residential uses on all
adjacent lots and those confronting across Falls Road. The existing use has been blended into the
neighborhood through scale and design. The addition of a 189-foot monopole changes the dynamic of
the Property and intensifies the use. This intensification would undo previous efforts to help maintain
the residential character of the Property.
Alternative Site Analysis
Numerous alternative sites were investigated to identify sites that satisfy a) 95% coverage reliability, b)
high level river coverage, and c) effective line-of-sight communication to the rest of the system. The
majority of sites failed to satisfy one of these criteria and are eliminated for technical requirements. Two
sites with existing Crown Castle towers would meet these criteria but would require significant tower
extensions which are not feasible from an engineering perspective. Aside from the proposed location at
Cabin John Fire Station 30 (under review by this Application), one other site was identified that could
meet the technical requirements and for which a landlord would be willing to consider a new tower.
However, at the Falls Road Golf Course at 10800 Falls Road, a 350’ tower would be required to meet
technical requirements at this site. As discussed in the attached supporting documents, the Falls Road
Golf Course site would have a significantly greater visual impact on the surrounding community, due to
the extra height and placement, than the proposed location, however it could meet all setback
recommendations.
Transportation
The Applicant has submitted information to show that a traffic study is not required to satisfy the Local
Area Transportation Review under the 2016-2020 Subdivision Staging Policy because the proposed use
generates fewer than 50 total person peak-hour trips within the weekday morning and evening peak
periods.
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The 2005 Countywide Bikeways Functional Master Plan calls for dual bikeways on Falls Road – a shared
use path on the east side and bike lanes. The Planning Department’s in-process Bicycle Master Plan
Update recommends the same bike facilities on Falls Road. Since there is an existing shared use path in
front of the Property, the Applicant should work with the state (Maryland State Highway Administration)
to implement conventional bike lanes (or a 5’ shoulder) in front of the Property since Falls Road is a
state road.
Historic Preservation and Rustic Roads
There are no historic preservation issues with the Fire Station 30 Property. The proposed project is not
in the vicinity of a Rustic Road.
Environment
The County’s Forest Conservation Law, Chapter 22A, is applicable, however this project is exempt under
section 22A-5(t): Modification to an Existing Developed Property. The exemption was confirmed by
Staff on January 8th, 2018.

Impacts to Parkland
This project has no direct impact on existing or proposed parkland.

COMMUNITY OUTREACH AND NOTIFICATION
This Application was noticed in accordance with the Uniform Standards for Mandatory Referral Review.
Several adjoining property owners and a civic association were notified. Staff has received three letters
(Attachment B) as of the date of this Staff Report; two letters were from an attorney, David Brown, of
Knopf & Brown. The first letter was sent on February 16, 2018 and was in regard to a noticing issue.
The issue was resolved and a new notice was sent out. The second letter was sent March 13, 2018 and
was focused on four primary issues;
1. The Application is not consistent with the 2002 Potomac Subregion Master Plan.
2. The Application is not consistent with the intent and requirements for a telecommunications
tower use in the RE-2 zone.
3. The Application is not compatible with the surrounding neighborhood properties, based on size
scale, height, and location.
4. The Applicant’s alternative location selection process.
Staff believes that items 1-3 were addressed previously in this Staff Report. Staff reviewed Item 4 and
the Applicant provided a list of possible alternate locations (Attachment C). The list included eight
alternative locations of which only three were listed as meeting the 95 percent coverage reliability goals
of the project. These three sites had engineering limitations. The third letter was from an adjoining
property owner, who lives directly north of the Subject Property. His concerns about the tower being
out of context with the residential character of the neighborhood and that the fire station itself has
13

been expanding over the years. He also notes this Property was already the subject of a Conditional Use
for a cell tower, which was denied by the Hearing Examiner. Furthermore, he is concerned with the
health and safety risks a tower so close to his house could create. He specifically mentions concerns
over fall hazards, Electro Magnetic Emissions, and possibility of ice accumulating on the arrays and
falling onto his home or property.
Updated Community Correspondence:
On October 18, 2018 Staff received additional correspondence from David Brown, representing West
Montgomery Civic Association and Mr. C.O. North (an adjacent property owner), this letter reaffirms Mr.
Brown’s previous letter and continues to state the Fire Station #30 Site is not acceptable and that the
Falls Road Golf Course site even with the increased height and visibility is a more acceptable location,
because it could meet all setback requirements.

CONCLUSION
Based on the small parcel size and direct negative impact on the residential character of the surrounding
neighborhood, Staff recommends this site not be used and that the comments outlined at the beginning
of this staff report be transmitted to the Montgomery County Department of Technology Services.

Attachments:
Attachment A – Mandatory Referral Package
Attachment B – Community Correspondence
Attachment C – Alternate Location Table (Revised)
Attachment D – Fire Station #30 Site Photo Simulation of Impacts
Attachment E – Falls Road Golf Course Photo Simulation of Impacts
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Attachment A

Montgomery County Planning Department
Maryland-National Capital Park and Planning Commission
Re:
Site:

Montgomery County Department of Technology Services
Radio Communications Services
Public Safety System Modernization Project
Fire Station 30
9404 Falls Road
39°00'36.76"N, 77°13'12.69"W

Please accept the enclosed application and materials in support of Montgomery County Radio
Communications Services’ proposal to construct a new tower facility at the location described above.

RCS, part of the Montgomery County Department of Technology Services, operates communications
networks for the use of Montgomery County emergency services, including police, fire, and medical first
responders. RCS is tasked with ensuring that these emergency responders have effective and reliable
radio coverage throughout the County coverage area.

When the 800 MHz radio system was first deployed in Montgomery County, technical barriers limited the
number of base stations that could be developed. The current system fails to provide adequate radio
coverage in several areas in the County, particularly as the County continues to modernize and urbanize.
New technologies currently being implemented, however, will allow the development of additional sites
to expand radio coverage.

These new base stations are sited and designed to provide complete and effective coverage according to a
“95/95” coverage mandate: 95% coverage reliability in 95% of the County service area. Coverage
reliability is calculated according to expected loss “zones” throughout the County. The County service
area includes all areas within the border of Montgomery County, Maryland, including waterways, and all
areas within three miles of the County border. New base stations must be sited within the existing
network framework to provide optimum coverage and reliability.
Effective public safety radio serves the public health, safety, and welfare of Montgomery County
residents. Where no existing site can provide adequate radio coverage, there are significant
consequences for emergency response personnel. A lack of radio service can increase response time, the
number of personnel required to effectively respond to an emergency situation, and the amount of time it
takes to resolve an incident.

RCS is proposing to construct a new tower at the location described above to fill coverage gaps left by the
existing legacy system. The proposed site would consist of a 185’ monopole tower, designed to support
RCS antennas and equipment, and an associated compound at the base of the tower.
If you have any questions or concerns, or need any further information regarding this application, please
free to contact me.
Sincerely,
Justin David Blanset
Network Building + Consulting
908.902.9110
jblanset@nbcllc.com

Statements of Compliance
This submission complies with the requirements of the Montgomery County Mandatory Referral
submission guidelines as follows.

1) The proposed facility is an unmanned communications facility. There will be no regular
occupation of the compound or associated shelter. Routine maintenance will not exceed 2 visits
per month. As such:
a. The facility operates 24 hours a day, 7 days a week, as a radio communications base station.
b. The facility conforms in all respects to the General Plan. As an unmanned radio site for
county public safety use, it has no notable effect on long or short term land development.
The build-out plan for the Montgomery County Public Safety Radio Communications
System is designed to accommodate and support the Wedges and Corridors concept.
c. As an unmanned facility outside the right of way, the facility has no impact on pedestrian
and bicycle traffic. The facility’s use as a public safety radio base station will promote
pedestrian and cyclist safety in the area.
d. No new roadway is proposed.
e. A Historic Work Permit will be acquired if the National Environmental Policy Act
determines an effect on County-designated historic properties. No effect is expected.
f. There is no phasing plan; the construction will begin once all applicable approvals and
permits are obtained.
g. The subject property is owned by Cabin John Park Volunteer Fire Department Inc. in fee
simple. The County will maintain a lease to the subject area of the property.
h. The project is funded by County funds specifically designated for the project.
i. No impact is expected on public parkland or lands owned by M-NCPPC, as the project is
proposed on private property. The facility’s use as a public safety radio base station will
promote safe enjoyment of parkland in the area.
j. LEED certification is not applicable to this type of facility.
2) The general location map is included in the enclosed drawings.
3) The site plan is included in the enclosed drawings.
4) Utilities and affected rights of way are included in the enclosed drawings.
5) Site ingress and egress are shown in the enclosed drawings, including the proposed site access
driveway. The existing access drive will be used.
6) A Natural Resource Inventory is included with this submission.
7) The subject property is not in a Special Protection Area.
8) To the extent applicable, a waiver is requested from Forest Conservation Plan requirements.
9) Topographic contours are shown in the enclosed drawings.
10)Stormwater impact calculations are shown on the enclosed drawings. To the extent required, a
Stormwater Concept Plan or Sediment Control Plan will be submitted to the Department of
Permitting Services.
11)Landscaping plans are shown on the enclosed drawings. No exterior lighting is proposed aside
from that required by the Federal Aviation Administration, subject to an Air Hazard Navigation
Report.
12)The proposed facility is part of the Public Safety System Modernization Project. An area map
showing the location of all affected radio communications sites is included.
13)The proposed facility complies with the Montgomery County Noise Ordinance, Section 31(b) of the
Montgomery County Code, and is consistent with the Montgomery County Department of Park and

Planning Noise Guidelines. The site will not produce noise in excess of that allowed by the
ordinance or guidelines.
14)All relevant architectural diagrams are included in the enclosed drawings.
15)No traffic impact is expected. The facility is unmanned and unoccupied, and routine maintenance
visits are expected to be limited to one visit twice per month.
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Site

Address

Existing
Tower
Height

Chosen Tower
Fire Station 30

9404 Falls Rd, Potomac, MD 100'

New Tower River
Coverage
Height
Coverage Reliability
Required Rank
95%

Microwave Path
Antenna Height

Reason site was rejected

185'

1 (tied)

Acceptable

180' to Bethesda
180' to NRC

Selected. Reaches coverage target,
tied for best river coverage.
Favorable lease terms with lease
funds paid to local volunteer fire
department.

Tower would need at least 30'
extension, which Crown Castle
states is not feasible at this site. Per
Ken Hartman, Regional Director,
Community Association would not
permit a second tower in this
location.
Tower would need at least 25'
extension, which Crown Castle
states is likely not feasible here.
Landlord gets 45% revenue share
that would need to be passed along
to the County in rent fees.

Potomac Candidates
Crown Castle monopine at 10010 Oaklyn Dr, Potomac,
Avenel Golf Course
MD

130'
monopole

160'

3

Acceptable

145' to Bethesda
155' to NRC

Crown Castle monopole at 10601 Falls Rd, Potomac,
Bullis School
MD

130'
monopole

155'

4

Acceptable

150' to Bethesda
130' to NRC

Crown Castle monopole at 11430 Falls Rd, Potomac,
150'
Fire Station 33
MD
monopole
ATC managed rooftop
10221 River Road, Potomac, rooftop 26'
MD

N/A

10

Not Acceptable

N/A

200'

6

Acceptable

190' to Bethesda
195' to NRC

10001 Georgetown Pike,
Great Falls, VA
ATC monopine near Great 11511 MacArthur Blvd,
Falls Park
Potomac, MD
ATC Site 10001 14100 River Rd, Potomac,
Blockhouse Point Rd.
MD
WSSC Potomac Filtration 12200 River Rd, Potomac,
Plant
MD

14' rooftop

N/A

5

Not Acceptable

N/A

Does not reach coverage goal. Poor
river coverage.
Microwave pathing cannot be
achieved at this site without an
extension 175' above the roof, which
cannot support a tower of that
height. Poor river coverage.
Does not reach coverage goal.

130'
monopole
143'
monopole
Existing
tower not
available

N/A

2

Not Acceptable

N/A

Does not reach coverage goal.

N/A

8

Not Acceptable

N/A

325'

7

Not Acceptable

320' to NRC

Does not reach coverage goal. Poor
river coverage.
WSSC has not given the County
space to build a tower at this site
because expansion plans mandated
by the State have not been finalized.
Does not reach coverage goal.

Falls Road Golf Course

Existing
350'
tower
cannot be
used. New
tower
required.

Acceptable

350' to Bethesda
320' to NRC

ATC managed rooftop

10800 Falls Rd, Potomac,
MD

1 (tied)

Existing tower at the site does
provide sufficient coverage or
microwave pathing. A new tower
would be required at 350'. New
tower at this height is much higher
impact on heighborhood than at Fire
Station 30.

Attachment D

Attachment E

